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Coordination Meeting of Nepal SDGs Forum  

Meeting Notes 
NGO Federation of Nepal (NFN) has organized a coordination meeting of Nepal SDGs Forum on 12 April 
2017. The main purpose of this meeting was to discuss on implementation aspect of SDGs in the country. 
Representatives of constituencies, thematic groups, and INGO were the participants of this meeting. All 
together there were 35 organizations in this meeting including NFN officials. 

Mr. Milan Dharel, the Central Committee Member of NFN gave the welcome speech and informed about 
agendas of the meeting along with sharing of NFNs 
engagement in various programmes of SDGs. He also 
facilitated whole session. The first session started with the 
introduction of the participants along with their activities on 
SDGs and role they are playing to achieve those goals. 

The discussion followed a participatory approach- Mr. 
Bhola Bhattarai from National Forum for Advocacy Nepal 
(NAFAN) shared about the Asia Pacific CSO Forum on 
Sustainable Development, which was convened on 26-28 
March in Bangkok. According to him there should be 
orientation before attending such international conference so 
that the participants will be clearer about the agendas and 

could keep their voice and view. Following this discussion session Ms. Tika Dahal from National Federation 
of the Disabled Nepal (NFDN) focuses on the delegation and dialogue discussion on SDGs. Mr. Anish 
Shrestha from Karnali Integrated Development Center (KIDC) was one of the participants of the Asia Pacific 
Forum on Sustainable Development (APFSD) held 29-31 March in Bangkok organized by UN-ESCAP. He 
mentioned that participation from Nepal was strong but the reflection of CSOs was weak. He also focused on 
the preparation of position paper. Similarly Mr. Sushil BK and Ranjana Giri shared their views. 

Mr. Daya Sagar Shrestha, Executive Director of NFN shared that government has issued 14th plans and all 
SDGs have been incorporated in five dimensions: 
Economic, Social, Political, environmental and cross-
cutting agendas. He has also shared about the high 
level bodies formed by government for the purpose of 
implementation of SDGs in the country including 
National Steering Committee headed by Prime 
Minister, Implementation Coordination and 
Monitoring Committee and 9 thematic committees. 

Later on, there was discussion on Voluntary National 
Review Process, which was facilitated by Ms. 
Bhawana Bhatta. Discussion was focused on 
initiatives taken by government on review process 
and its preparation to participation in High Level Political Forum 2017. The meeting was concluded with a 
remark of Mr. Gopal Lamsal, president of NFN.  

The meeting decided to work out on indicators of indicators. Each focal organization of constituencies and 
thematic groups will coordinate the meetings and identify indicators in national context. They will lobby with 
ministries and thematic working groups of NPC/GON for their incorporation in government document as 
government is preparing a baseline report on SDGs. Meeting has also decided to prepare a national status 
report on SDGs' implementation. Constituency and thematic groups will draft their reports by the end of May. 
NGO Federation of Nepal will compile the reports and develop a country status report on behalf of civil 
society perspective. The meeting remained really insightful in the sense that it provided with an opportunity to 
listen to and record diverse and differing viewpoints of the participants. 

  



2 
 

4th Coordination Meeting 
12 April 2017, Kathmandu 

Attendance Sheet 
 S.N. Name Organization Contact No. Email ID 
 1 Ranjana Giri WOREC 9860790536 ranjana@worecnepal.org 

 2 Kyarun Rajthala NAPN 01-4374983 karon.napn@gmail.com 

 
3 Reeza Shrestha NCE  Nepal 9841023788 

info@ncenepal.org.np, 
dreams.reeza@gmail.com 

 4 Shradha Baskota Swatantrata Abhiyan 9841352875 shradhabaskota@gmail.com 

 5 Bhuwan Lohar NAVIN 9851086750 lr.bhuwan@gmail.com 

 6 Kiran Shilpakar NAPD-Nepal 9841394453 napdnepal@gmail.com 

 7 Dinesh Gurung Action Aid Nepal 9851094008 dinesh.gurung@actionaid.org 

 8 Pratima Gurung NIDA/NIDWAN 9841457270 mailmepratima508@gmail.com 

 9 Bishnu Pd. Pokhrel JuRI-Nepal 9841372690 bishnupokhrel1971@gmail.com 

 10 Toma Lama KIDC 9841428963 tomalama123@yahoo.com 

 11 Raju B. Chamling NGO-FONING 9851139870 rajubikramchamling@gmail.com 
 12 Saroj Bista Young Innovations 9843408499 saroj.bista@yipl.com.np 

 13 Gobinda Bdr. Shahi KIRDARC 9858023846 gshahi@kirdarc.org 

 14 Rem Bdr. BK COCAP 9851086809 bkremnepal@gmail.com 

 15 Abhisek Shrestha Digo Bikash Institute  9851217237 abhishek.shrestha@digobikas.org 

 16 Noor Jung Shah CONSORTIUM 9851009807 noorjungnapn@gmail.com 
 17 Rita Baramu COCAP   rita@cocap.org.np 

 18 Narayan Gyawali NACEUN 9851140733 narayan@naceun.org.np 

 19 Anish Shrestha  KIDC/APIYN 9847659101 anish.shrsth@gmail.com 

 20 Bhawana Bhatta NFN 9851124248 bhawanamp@gmail.com 

 21 Milan Dharel NFN 9851063591 rdmilan@gmail.com 
 22 Krishna Gautam NFN 9851015550 krisgautam@gmail.com 

 23 Bhola Bhattarai NAFAN 9851074770 nafannepal8@gmail.com 

 
24 Shanta Lal Mulmi RECPHEC 9851056303 

s_mulmi@yahoo.com 
 recphec@info.com.np 

 25 Meena Bista Jagaran Nepal 9851096143 meena@jagarannepal.org 
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info@jagarannepal.org 
26 Krishna Neupane Freelancer 9841513807 kcneupane@hotmail.com 

 27 Petter Tamang BDS 9813027635 anuj_rai012@gmail.com 

 28 Apeksha Dahal BDS 9808894521 dahal.apeksha@gmail.com 

 29 Ranjana Sharma Home Net Nepal 9841566808 ranjana.hnn@gmail.com 

 30 Sarmila Gurung  BBC-Nepal    sarmila@beyondbeijing.org 

 31 Bedbyash Lamichhane FEDWASUN 9849718816 bed@fedwasun.org 

 32 Sushil BK DNF/DHR 9851224100 sushilbks@yahoo.com 
 33 Kamal Bhandari YEED 9849599324 bhandarikamal.nepal@gmail.com 

 34 Megh Hari Acharya ENCOSEC 9842940193 acharyamegh77gmail.com 
 35 Dirga Bdr. Khatri GGDCC Okhaldhunga 9852840474 khatridirga@gmail.com 

 36 Jit Ram Lama NFN 9851073600 jitramlama@hotmail.com 

 37 Tika Dahal NFDN 9841257521 tikanfdn93@gmail.com 

 38 Rabindra Gautam World Vision International 9851159202 Rabindra_Gautam@wvi.org 
 39 Daya Sagar Shrestha  NFN 9841100432 dayasagar@ngofederation.org 

 40 Gopal Lamsal  NFN 9851085896 gplamsal@gmail.com 

 41 Binod Gautam  NFN 9842254224 binod@ngofederation.org 
 42 Pramila Regmi NFN 9849028331 pregmi@ngofederation.org 

 43 Anil Upadhayay NFN 9851019860 anil@ngofederation.org 
 44 Hast Bdr. Sunar NFN 9848041974 hast@ngofederation.org 
 45 Bhesh Raj Devkota NFN 9843582939 bheshraj@ngofederation.org 
 46 Surendra Raut  NFN 9841392087 surendra@ngofederation.org 

 47 Baburam Shrestha NFN 9841445264 baburamshrestha9@gmail.com 

        

 


